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ANNUAL REPORT
Fiscal Year 2019-20: July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020

Season 35

Fostering pride and enhancing lives, one song at a time
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WHO WE ARE
The Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus was founded in 1984 as a singing group 
that aimed to foster a sense of community and provide support specifically 
for gay men in the Sacramento area.

Over the past thirty-six years, through musical performance and outreach 
programs, the chorus has grown to become an integral part of the 
Sacramento music community, as well as a voice for the wide scope of 
LGBTQ+ folk in the greater Sacramento area. With that voice, SGMC has 
confronted intolerance and bigotry by providing a positive experience of 
the Queer Community.

The Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus strives to create a fun environment for 
LGBTQ+ folk and allies who enjoy making music together. The chorus has 
now grown to more than one hundred members and is focused on both 
musical excellence and dynamic choralography.

During a typical year, the chorus puts on several staged concerts and sings at numerous community benefit events. Unfortunately, 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic, we have suspended our 35th season but we are full of optimism that we will come through this 
stronger and ready to continue our mission to foster pride and enhance lives one song at a time!
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OUR VALUES

We strive to create and maintain an organization that values:

Diversity – We honor, promote, and model diversity in our membership, 
music, and community outreach.

Musical and Artistic Excellence – We strive to produce musical and 
artistic excellence through education, performance, and a varied 
repertoire.

Support and Connection to Our Community – We serve as musical 
and community leaders for the artistic and LGBTQ+ communities in 
Sacramento and beyond.

Action for Social Justice and Pride – We confront intolerance through 
action that shows pride and expresses the common hopes and dreams 
shared by gays and straights alike.

A Safe and Nurturing Family – We build and sustain a welcoming social 
and purposeful environment of fellowship, fun, and shared musical 
expression for all our members.

Personal Growth and Transformation – We promote personal growth 
and learning that challenges members to become all they can be and 
more.

Strong Organizational Stewardship – We maintain sound and transparent 
financial and operational practices that ensure a stable organization 
capable of achieving its mission.

OUR MISSION

Fostering pride and enhancing 
lives, one song at a time.

OUR VISION

Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus 
will build a community where 

no one will be afraid 
to sing one’s own song.
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A NOTE FROM SGMC’S PRESIDENT
Dear friends of SGMC,

Our 35th season has been like no other as we continue to navigate 
the constantly changing world we live in. As Charles Dickens might 
put it, “It was the best of times, it was the worst of times” this 
season. More than halfway through the season we were on track to 
have one of the most successful seasons in SGMC’s history. While 
things have changed drastically since March, I think it is important 
to highlight the successes we have had in the past year and how 
they have set us up to handle our current situation and come back 
stronger than ever next year.  

We began our 35th season with approximately 30 new members 
joining our ranks, greatly expanding our organization’s diversity and 
size. Our holiday show, KSGMC 201.9, Holiday Hits with a Splash of 
Sass! saw more singing members on the stage (85) than we have 

ever had! Our members’ energy throughout 
the holiday season was truly amazing. We 
carried this momentum into the concerts, 
with many of our patrons indicating that the 
holiday show was our best in years! From a 
net revenue standpoint, this season’s holiday 
show was the most successful to date, and we 
were blessed to have it broadcast on Access 
TV as well. We also achieved a record amount 
raised for our annual Sing-a-thon in the fall, 
which was a fantastic start to the season.  We 
hired an essential new staff person, Executive 
Director Lynda Walls, in December 2019. She 
has been a fantastic addition as we continue 
to strive to build our capacity and community 
involvement.  As we resumed for our spring 

show, our ranks again grew to 106 singing members, another 
record.  Our largest fundraiser of the year, Craberet, in February 
2020, also set a new record for fundraising, netting over $40,000 
for SGMC.  We were definitely on a roll! 

As we entered March 2020, the world changed due to COVID, and 
we ceased in-person rehearsals as advised and swiftly moved 
to a Zoom platform, trying to continue our work without having 
clear answers as to how long this crisis would last. The fate of 
the GALA Festival was also up in the air, but in the end, it was 
unable to take place safely and has been postponed until 2021. 
Unfortunately, once it was clear there was no end to the pandemic 
in sight, the Board of Directors realized that we had to make some 
vital decisions for the organization’s continued health. We faced 
some serious revenue shortfalls with show cancellations, and we 
needed likewise to reduce expenses. The BOD made the difficult 
but unanimous decision to suspend normal operations until July 
2021 and lay off most of our paid staff as a result.

We hope that this decision will allow SGMC not only to survive 
this pandemic but to come out better than ever before. We are 
utilizing the time away to work on special projects that will make 
us a stronger organization. Even with the challenges we face, we 
continue to have great success in raising the necessary funds to 
secure our organization and continue to achieve our mission. We 
will continue to advocate for positive change and social justice on 
a variety of issues both within the LGBTQ+ community and beyond.

James Dahlen
President
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30 PUBLIC 
PERFORMANCES

45 
NEW MEMBERS

106 
SINGING MEMBERS

OUR 
SEASON 35 SHOWS

COMMUNITY 
OUTREACH 

PERFORMANCES
SGMC Holiday Show ― 

201.9 KSGMC Holiday Hits 
with a Splash of Sass!

SGMC’s 3rd Annual Crabaret

2020 Spring Show 
Postponed by COVID-19

•	 Out at the Fair at the California State Fair
•	 Fork to Fabulous – 2nd Annual Pasta Feed
•	 Habitat for Humanity Concert
•	 Race for the Arts
•	 Rainbow Festival
•	 Planned Parenthood Outreach Performance
•	 Habitat for Humanity Hard Hats 
	 & High Heels Gala Performance
•	 LGBTQ Service of Remembrance
•	 Sacramento Women’s Chorus Concert
•	 SGMC Sing-a-thon
•	 Sacramento Region Community Foundation 
	 Benefit Performance
•	 Drag Queens on Ice Benefit Performance
•	 First United Methodist Church Services
•	 St. John’s Lutheran Church Services
•	 Voices of California Performance
•	 Good Day Sacramento Appearance
•	 Fox 40 Morning Show Appearance
•	 Tuba Christmas
•	 Project Healing Voices
•	 St. John’s Lutheran Church Candles & Carols
•	 Christmas Eve at St. John’s Lutheran Church
•	 Drag Queen Bingo
•	 State of Downtown Performance
•	 Trans Queer Youth Collective Benefit Concert
•	 Perform with Sacramento Children’s Choir

COMMUNITY 
PARTNERS
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THANK YOU TO OUR SPONSORS & SUPPORTING BUSINESSES

Calkin & Boudreaux 
Dermatology Associates

Idelle & Rhonda 
(Lyon Real Estate)

McMartin Realty

Il Barba Busone

Revere Court Memory Care

Quick Quack Car Wash

Sac Valley Legal 
Document Preparation

Julie Reardon 
(Lyon RE, Sierra Oaks 

Office)

Q’s Massage Studio, LLC.

McKeever School 
of Irish Dance

The Sacramento Choral 
Society & Orchestra (SCSO)

Metro Print & Mail Solutions

Canaan Sound & Light, Inc.
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NUMBER OF DONORS: 878
AVERAGE DONATION: $52

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

James Dahlen & Josh Olsen

Joseph Engle

Henry “Chip” Gnoza 
& Andrew Gibout

Christopher Huber

Steven Johnson 
& Alexander Mallari

Frank & Virgilio 
Lasso-Lawler

George & Patricia Lytal

Harold Turner

Mark Wilhelm 
& Victor Libbey

Bruce Balderson

Ann Boynton

Dustin & Jessica Burke

Chris & John Camarillo

Jeff Farley & Mike Tentis

Paul Graham

Dennis & Rhonda Harrigan

Don Henkle

Matthew Johnson 
& Sothea Sam

Eugene Leyble

Norman Lorenz & 
Edward Condon

Dennis Mangers & 
Michael Sestak

Antonio Mena

Kyrana Michaelson

Kathleen C. Montgomery

David Paschal

Gregg Rasmussen

Marc Rezin & JR Keith

Talbott Smith

Richard Spierto

Don Stephenson

Neil Treganza & 
Reid McFarland

Denise Walker

Lynda Walls

Tim Whalen

Ryan Wheeler

Loretta Wilkinson

Jimmy Wittrock & 
Darwin Constantino

$1,000 to $2,499$2,500 and more
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Chris Smith

Donald Regester 
& Tim Elhard

Jeanine & Rick 
Rutherford

Delta Pick Mello

John Kraynak 
& Jay Elmquist

Martín Gonzalez 
& Alan Hart

Judson Day & Billy Vest

Kevin Alverson

Andy Cook

Jean Wigglesworth

Pete Pavey 
& Tony Miller

Dennis & Mary Dahlen

Douglas Dammarell

Colin Miller

Dan Kohnke

Sean Savidge

Carol Paskulin

Stephen Iwata

Corey Hubert

John Bressan

James Tokuno

Kathy Degn

Steve Kyriakis & 
Matt Donaldson

Luby Mitrovich

Anne Bersinger 
& Meg Halloran

Frank Espegren 
& Rhonda Holman

Catalina Mariategue

Dr. L. Steven Winlock

Sage Brown & 
Elaine Mejia

Elizabeth Sarnoff

Patrick Harbison 
& Charles Lawlor

Agustin Maravilla 
& Lisa Sherrod

Tyson Redhouse

Cindy Baudoin

Dave Bustos & 
Scott Kinderwater

Laura Cacciatore

Victoria Cacciatore

Stens Christensen

Eric Claravall

Idelle Claypool

Ray Coshow & 
Mike Blassingham

Maddie Cowdell

Steve Dane

Vincent DiCicco & 
Chris Karanopoulos

Tracy & Julie Eberly

Anthony Gerena & 
Domenic Procaccini

Thomas Gross

Julayne Hoffmeier 
& Carolyn Munson

Byron & Shawn 
Jackson-Nash

Paul Jones

John Kailath

Thomas Kaiser

David Kwong

Gary Luscombe

Doug Marques

Steven & Heather 
Mercer

Shell Mercurio

Karen Merick

Kristin Montgomery

Dale Moore

Shannon Jane Morgan

Kay Niemi

Nancy O’Neill

Eliseo Paniagua 
& Trent Harder

Jim Parr

Adrian Paz

Rick Phelps

David Philip & 
Joseph Concannon

Gregory Poulos

Grayson Poulos

Daniel Quanchi

Michael Quinichett

John Ramonda

Janet Recker

Patrick Riordan

Tessa Rutherford

Robert & Allison Sawyer

P.Y. Simpson

Allison Smith

Rob Sofio

Beverly Sorrell

Daniel Spohr-Grimes

Brad Steiger & 
Jonathan Blufer

Thomas Tripp

Rick Wennstrom

Ben White & 
Brosnan Rhodes

Erika Wright

Andrew Yeung

$501 to $999 $251 to $500

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS
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Milo Abadilla

Bonnie Abramson

Linda Abruzzini

Christian Acosta

Harlene Adams

Sandra Adams

Murali Adusumalli

Rose Ahmann

Caroline Alexander-Furnas

Paul Michael Alves

Marc Alviso

Elisa Amezcua

Hal Anderson

James Anderson

Wade Anderson

Kimberly Anderson

Dolores Anderson

Keith Anderson

Lily Andrews & 
Jeanine Perry

Jerico Aquino

Damian Armitage

Carol Armour

Cynthia Arnett

Douglas Arnold

Moriam Asafa

Sarah Astarte

Sara Atkinson

Steve Austin

Antonio Azevedo

Michael Babiarz

Margot Bach

Grace Bagaybagayan

Carol Bailey

Adrienne Bain

Daniel Bain

Oran Shaun Baker

Charlotte Ballard

Jen Banghart

Lyndsy Barge

Ken Barnes

David Barron

Sandy Barrow

Donald Barthel

Mark Bauer

Grace Bazua

Laura Beck

Barbara Beddow

Bernardette Behar

Stephen Behringer

Deborah Behringer

Aloise Bell

Tiffanie Bell-Sprinkel

Luis Bermudez

Edsell Bernardo

Christine Berry

Michelle Bertolino

Jennifer Bickford

Terri Bigler

Dani Binegar

Linda Birner

David Bishop

Marybeth Bizjak

Rosa Lee Black Votteri

Frank Blaha

Stacy Blaine

Daniel Blair

Todd Blum

Debbie Boatwright

Philip Boerner

James Bohannon

Paul Boisvert

Stephanie Bolt

Adam Bolt

Deskaheh Bomberry

Katrina Bornino

Jennifer Boudreaux

Melanie Bowden

Elizabeth Bowen

William Bowen

Branden Boyce

Denise Bradley

Jacob Bradley-Rowe

Barbara Brass

Christie Braziel

Stacey Brennan

Suzanne Bria

Nancy Brick

Robin Broadhurst-Ward

Ken Brody

Up to $250

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS
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Matthew Brooks

Daniel Brooks

Pam Brooks

Maria Brosterhous

Holly Brown-Williams

Rose Brunnelle

Joseph Bruno

Amanda Bruns

Susanne Buehler

Michael Bunuan

Beverly Burnett

Sonia Burt

Wendy Burton

Kim Byrholdt

Gregory C. & Cynthia A.

Joy Cabatic

Ester Cabrera

Edward Callaway

De Calvert

Alfred Camarillo

Keyth Cameron

Cathi Campbell

Emeralda Canilao

Sheryl Cannon

Susane Cantrell

Scott Capulong

Lonnie & Carolyn Carlson

Cathy Carr

Cindy Carroll

Emerald Carroll

Rian Carroll

Janet Carter

Alice Cartwright

Johana Castro

Mark Cerruti

Matthew Certain

Jeffrey Cesca

Sandra Chacon

Renae Chandler

Kathleen Chaussee

Randall Cheek

Catherine Chenu-Campbell

Linda Ching

Margaret Christensen

Laura Christensen

Charles Churchill

Nina Ciani

Michael Cipriano

Lisa Clement

Michael Clemmens

Elizabeth Clemons

Alicia Cline

Gregory Cochran

Lynne Cohen

Ezra Thomas Cole

Debra Cole

Cassandra Collins

Lara Cone

Rob Conley

Melodie Cooey

Lynda Cook

Linda Cook

Moe Copeland

Daniel Costan

Kelly Cox

Amanda Cox

David & Linda Crane

Timothy Creed

Jeff Critchley

Chris Cullem

David Currier-Florez

Paul Curtis

Linda Cutler

Brent Cutler

Helen Dadmehr

Allen & Joann Dahlen

Kevin & Jill Dahlen

Matthew Dahlen

Joshua Dahlen

Sarah Daniels

David Dao

Kathryn Davenport

Francis David

Beth Davis

Merrit Davis

Viana Davis

Tyler Davis

Lynda Davis

Roger De Silva

Emma De Wulf

Laura Dean

Dawn Deason

Louis Demanty

Jonathan Devalentine

Jodene Devries

Angela Dimeola-Leach

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

Up to $250
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Jason Dobb & Ray Chen

Kathy Dona

Katie Donahue

Kevin Donohue

Paul Dorn

Alisa Driscoll

Brett Dunham

Dan Dutra

Ron Dwyer-Voss

Kaitlin Dzurella

Debra Eastman

Colleen Edwards

Kirstin Elliot

Samantha Elliot

Keith Ellis

Carlene Ellis

Annelise Ely

Thomas English

Shelly English

Jade English

Christina Espegren

M.C. Espino

Mary Espinoza

Olivia Estrada

Neil Estrella

Amalia Evans

Linda Everly

Melinda Facelli

Shelley Fadness

Dean Fairbanks

Laureen Fallahay

Kate Fallon

Tami Farley

Joseph Faulkner

Robert Fernandez

Julie Figueroa

Katherine Figueroa

Sean Finnegan

James Fitzpatrick

C. Allison Fleming

Mark Florez

William Floyd

Arthur Fong

Mark Fong

Negar Foolad

Wesley Foreman

Susan Forster

Margo & Warren Fox

Dona Fox

Laurie Frederick

Daniel Friedlander

Gerald Frink

Mike Fuhr

Brent Fullmer

Ricardo Gaitan

Nancy Gall

Jennifer Gallmeyer

Jane Galvan-Colson

Julie Garcia

Lynn Garcia

Maureen Gaynor

Wendy Gegs

Jan Geiger

Ann Gerhardt

Heather Geyer

Paula Gianetti

Tanya Gianotti

Ernest Gillogley

John Golemon

Leslie Gonzales

Trista Gonzales

Violeta Gonzalez

Maybelle Gordon

John Goselin

Sandra Graham

Jeff Graillat

Philip Graves

Colleen Gregg

Julia Gress

Zoe Griffin

Twila Grinstead

Tom Grof & Dan Armanini

Nicole Gugger

Barbara Guthrie

Michael Gutierrez

Steve Haas

Nancy Haddad

Sai Fon Hadder

Katrina Hagen-Radlick

Tracy Hahn

Steven Hahn

Bill Hain

Emma Hainze

Eden Halbert

Nancy Hall

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

Up to $250
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Lance Hall

Mary Hall

Karen Hall-Sandlund

Carson Ham

Sandra Hamel

Mark Hamilton

Jack Hamilton

Callum Hancock

Kevin Hanks

Judy Hanna

Steve Hansen

Lyla Hanson

Paula Hanzel

David & Melissa Harmon

Lisa Harmon

Stephanie Harris

Eileen Harvey-Qualset

Gregory Harwell

Jennifer Hawkins

Betty & Candy Hayes

Aaron Hayes

Allison Haynes

Linda Hayward

Jason Henderson

Jose Hernandez

Richard Hernandez

Andi Hernandez

Pamela Hess

Trish Higgins

Matthew Higley

Nicki Hill

Elizabeth Hill

Sue Hillstad

Cydne Hirstein

Darlene Hoff

Debra Hoffman

Thomas Hofstedt

Lisa Hollwedel

Bradley Holmes-Talbott

Jean Holsten

Jim & Mary Hopp

Pat Houge

Jenny Hoye

Kristi Hrbek

Julie Huber

Mike Huensche

Steven & Carol Huff

Marc & Melanie Hughes

Melanie Hughes

Jamie Hulan

Louise Hulewsky

Karen Humphrey

Kim Hunt

Kimberly Hunter

Helena Hurst

John Hynick

Mia Ingoglia

Beverly Ireland

Robert Irion & G. Grigsby

Donald Ishikawa

Ivan Islas

Jeff & Jennifer Jackson

Ronaldo Jackson

James Jacobs

Phyllis Jacobs

Kim Jahnke

Dennis James

Jeannine James

Gail Jenkins

Jillian Jetter

Flora Johnson

Gary Johnson

Robert Johnson

Leese Johnson

Lonnie Johnson

Teresa Johnson

Jeff Johnston

Gayle Jones

Carolyn Jones

Chelsea Jones

Bryan Joseph

John Justo

Debbie Kalfsbeek

TJ Kao

Peter Kassel

Michael Kastan

Soroush Kazemi

Cynde Keasling

Joe Keefe

Ann Kempees

Malinda Kephart

Amelia Kerautret

Karmen Keur

Aniko Kiezel

Brian Kim

Brian & Jackie Kimsey

Laura & Ben King

Deborah Kinney

Paula Kitching

Les Kleinberg

Steven Kloose

Tanya Knight

Kenneth Koch

David Koch

Jonathan Koenig

Tonya Korpela

Erin Kramer

Rachel Kraynak

Bridget Kuhn

J. W. & L. P.

Stephanie Lack

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

Up to $250
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Joan Lacktis

Peter Lam

Koley Lambright

Debra Larson

Diane Lascala

Betsaida Lebron-Merino 
& Timothy Smith

Megan Lee

Michael Lee

Albert Lee

Michael Leininger

Kai Lemasson

Jeffrey Lenox

Kalina Li

Larry Liber

Drew Liebert

Frank Lilly

Brittany Linder 
& Sara Benedict

Jason Lindo

Sheena Link

Michele Linton

Steven Little

Kerstin Lock Tomlinson

Pam Loesch

Pam Logan

Dustin Lopez

Arsenio Lopez

Lorrie Lorell

Mike Loretta

Hal Lovell

Lisa Lubeley

Brad Lyman

Ellen Macdonald

Sheila Macias

Lisa Mackay

Jim Madden

Jesus Madrigal

Michele Mall

Kevin Manz

Heidi Marie

Carlos Marquez

Richard Marroquin

Russell Marsh

Rick Marshall

David Martin

Robert & Lauri Martin

J. A. Martin

Jesse Martinez

Jean Marx

Jeanie Mascia

Michael Mason

Kim Maun

Alex Mawla

Elysha Mayer

Patricia & James McCallum

Theron McDonald

Jeanine McElwain

Tim McGeachy

Kareneen McGrath

Kim McIlnay

M Charles McIntyre

James McKay

Ron McKeown

Mike McKinney

Nicole McLean

Pamela McNally-Anderson

Scott Melcher

Michael Merry

Sherri Miller-Sacks

Marla Mion

James Mishler

Elizabeth Mohrherr

Shane Molaison

Sasha Mondschein

Brighton Montenegro

Garrison Moore

Rosanne Moore

Michelle Morales

Jill Moran

John Morello

Juli-Anne Morgan

Roberta Mori

Sylvia Morris

Shannon Motley

Alan Mueller

Mousumi Mukerji

Kiranpreet Nagra

Emily Nahat

Christina Najera

Kathryn Nelson

Chris Nelson

Sandra Nevis

Patrick Newell

Duy Nguyen

Tuan Nguyen

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

Up to $250
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George Nguyen

Ronald Nichols

John Nicolaus

Susan Nittler

Jen Norris

Candice North

Perry Novak

Erin O’Brien Skyles

Renw Ochoa Torres

Kathryn O’Connell

Terri O’Connor

Kathleen Olberts

Richard Oldham

Aimee Olhiser

Mina Oliver

Lynne Olsen

Sandra Olson

Zsuzsanna Olson

Sherree Olson-Prokes

Ajayi Oluwatosin

Samantha Omana

Allison Ong

Lourdes Ordona

Audra Orth

Lena Oselsky

John Palombi

Ravin Pan

Ellen Parchman

Stephanie Parent

Grant Parker

Vicki Partington

Lithiana Patino

Emilia Patrick

Juliet Patrick

Joy Patterson

Jude Patton

John Paul

Christian Paustian

Joe Paz

Jaclyn Pease

Debbie Peck

Laura Petersen

Burt Peterson

Andrea Pfeffer

Danielle Pfennig

Matthew Pichon

Leanna Pierson

Brian Pifferini

Josie Pina

Toni Placencia

Stephen Plemmons

Mignonne Pollard

Ken Poppers

Cynthia Poulos

Rob Prentice

Ashley Presnell

Diana Pretzlaff

Heather Provence

Anthony Psihopaidas

Kelli Quanchi

David Quang

Claudia Quero

Benjamin Quiamco

William Quinteros

Sharon Ramirez

Lorenzo Ramsey

Brian Ratto

George M. Raya

Julie Reardon

Sara & Mason Rector

Steven Reed

Gail Reed

Ellenann Reed

Sue Regan

RJ Regester

Claudia Reid

Randell Reid-Cramer

Francesca Reitano

Ruth Reynolds

Yesenia Reynoso

Robin & Dru Richie

Steven Riggs

John Roberts

Alvin Roberts

Eileen Roberts

Scott Rodd

Luis Rodriguez-Prieto

Rico Romano

Dario Romano

Andrea Romeo

THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

Up to $250
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THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

Up to $250
Monica Romo

Dana Ross

Matthew Roy

Pamela Royer

Nicole & Dominick Ruggiero

Mark Ruiz

Catherine Rushworth

Renee Russo

Karlin Ruth

Keli Rutherdale

Paul Sabatini

Carol & Don Sachs

Karen Sackheim

Stuart Salazar

Heather Saleh

Miguel Samonte

Gregory Sandlund

Lesa Saville

Laura Schmorrow

Darrel Schmucker

Kevin Schunke

Jeff Scott

Dannielle Scott

George Scrima

Ryan Sealy

Bronwyn Sebesta 
& Frank Lippert

Dan Seda

Kate Sedillo

David Seifert

Ron Selge

Susan Shambaugh

Sara Sheikholislam

Mollyanne Sherman

Stephanie Shiu

Margie Shunk

Lisa Silva

Mark Silver

Gene Silvestri

John Simpson

Ramesh Sinaee

Vicki Skeels

Tricia Slavik

Jody & Mark Slettebak

Katherine Sloan

Wayne Small

Cyndi Smith

Stephen Smith

Gina Smith

Rebecca Smith

Bradley Smith

Roberta Smith

Barbara Smith

James Snider

Debbie Snider

Robert Snider

Sue & Fred Snively

Deb Somdahl

Sonja Somdahl

James Sopwith

Samuel & Sonya Sorich

Jo Souvignier

Stacie Spector 
& Kenneth Bailey

Ann Spiess

Phillip Spohn

Cathy & John Staiti

Mark Standley

George Stanley

Cody Stark

Robert Starr

Brent Steele

Kathy Steele

Michelle Stephens

Robert Stepp

Katherine Stone

Amanda Stovall

Inez Stribling

Randie Strike

Marsha Strode

Wyatt & Scott Stroman

Lindsay Strong

Carver Struve

Tina Suarez-Murias

Michael Subialka

Simon Sulkowski

Erin Summer

Daniel Summers

Gale Sunderland

Nissa Swanston

Maria Tafoya

Rikki Tafoya
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THANK YOU TO OUR SEASON 35 DONORS

Up to $250
Robin Tafoyalarsen

Virginia & Amelia 
Tanquist-Romero

Lori Taste

Deann Tenhunfeld

Michael Terhaar

Carol Tevlin

Thomas Thai

Lindsay Thomas

Karen & Daniel Thomas

Sandra Thompson

Pat Thompson

F. Thomson

Martin Alexander Thomson

Johanna Thorpe

Jolanne Tierney

Casey Tinnin

Stephanie Tom

Susan Toppenberg

John Torres

Christopher Travlos

Doug Treadwell

Susan Treganza

Paul Trisler

Jason Trussell

Kim Tucker

Robert Tucker

Carolyn Tucker

Brian Turner

Melanie Turner

Ron Tuscano

Patti Uplinger

Sebastian Uribe

Leo Uy

Michael Vance

Debbie Vanderford

Darla Vanwarmerdam

Robert Vargas

Gary Varney

Armand Vattuone

Elaine Verbarg

Arturo Villamor

Brent Vincent

Edwin Voychez

Karen Waggoner

Stuart Waggoner

Joy Wake

Dave Waling

Dale Wallerstein

Darlene Walsh

Lauren Wasserman

David & Hella Watson

Loren Weatherly

Bart Weatherly

Rebecca Webb

Michele Weber

Anna Weihman

Rebecca Weiss

Diane Wenthe

David West

Anne Westlake

Gail & Doug Wheatley

Brian Wheatley

Marilyn Wickland

Barbara Wildrick

Kayla Williams

Nora Williams

Hilary Williams

Valerie Williams

Joseph Wilson

Jennifer Wischmeyer

Laurie Wittrock

Gary Wong

David Wong

Miranda Wood

Wendy Woodruff

Kim Woodruff

John Wujek

Paul Wyman

David Yadush

Hannah Yan

Claudette Yang

Kathleen Yeung

Elwood Youman

Chi Yu

Howard & Lillian Zickefoose

Laura Zmoda

Katie & Nicholas Zylstra



Page 17

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020

SUPPORT	
Earned Income	
	 Performance	 $51,106 
	 Membership Dues	 $14,750 
	 	 Total Earned Income	 $65,856 
Contributed Income	
	 Individual Donations	 $45,850
	 Corporate Donations	 $11,430
	 Special Events	 $75,904
	 In Kind Donations	 $38,004
	 Grants Received	 $9,890
		  Total Contributed Income	 $181,078
TOTAL SUPPORT	 $246,934 

EXPENSES	
Program Services	
	 Holiday, Spring, and call-out performances	 $38,190
	 Other membership events	 $29,290
	 	 Total Program Services	 $67,480
Supporting Services
	 Management and general	 $111,132
	 Fundraising	 $35,010
	 	 Total Supporting Services	 $146,142
TOTAL EXPENSES	 $213,622

Increase (decrease) in net assets	 $33,312
Net Assets, beginning of year	 $27,051
Net Assets, end of year	 $60,363

FINANCIAL BALANCE SHEET
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020

ASSETS
Current Assets
	 Cash	 $74,628 
	 Accounts Receivable	 -
	 Employee Salary Advance	 $3,000
	 Crabaret Venue Deposit	 $2,240

Total Assets	 $79,868

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities
Federal PPP Loan Payable	 $15,503
Accounts Payable	 $4,001

Total Liabilities	 $19,504

NET ASSETS – UNRESTRICTED	 $60,363
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	 $60,363
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STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020

INCOME CHARTS

Earned Income: $65,856

Performances
$51,106

Membership
$14,750

Special Events 
$75,904

Grants 
$9,890

Individual 
Donations
$45,850

Corporate Donations 
$11,430

Contributed Income: $181,078
Program General Fundraising Total

Salaries & Payroll Taxes $45,727 $40,550 – $86,277

Contract Labor $5,375 – – $5,375

Rent $4,000 $2,640 $958 $7,598

Performance & Production $17,199 $690 $6,357 $24,246

Catering & Hospitality $1,599 $690 $7,007 $9,295

Advertising & Marketing $4,140 $2,920 – $7,060

Printing $1,975 $638 – $2,613

Bank Fees – $2,400 – $2,400

Website/IT – $2,804 – $2,804

Ticketing Fees – – – –

Insurance – $2,803 – $2,803

In Kind Donation Covered Expenses $6,733 $12,710 $18,561 $38,004

Travel – – – –

Professional Fees – $1,337 – $1,337

Bad Debts – – – –

Dues & Subscriptions $1,200 $416 $2,300 $3,916

Other Operation Costs $1,122 $500 $1,438 $3,060

Supplies – $194 – $194

Postage & Shipping – $59 – $59

Meetings & Training – $16,581 – $16,581

Total Expenses $89,070 $87,933 $36,620 $213,62 

In Kind 
Donations
$38,004



Page 19

2111 J Street, Suite 275  Sacramento, CA 95816  (877) 283-1567 
reply@sacgaymenschorus.org  SacGayMensChorus.org  @SacGayMensChorus

We are a 501(C)(3) Nonprofit Organization  Tax ID 68-0234567


